
COUNCIL MEETING - 5 DECEMBER 2019

Councillors of the London Borough of Islington are summoned to attend a meeting of 
the Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 
5 December 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Chief Executive

AGENDA

Page

1. Minutes 1 - 22

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 September 2019.

2. Declarations of Interest
If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union.

Public Document Pack



(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences - Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month 

or longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
(g)  Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 

place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value 
of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued 
share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

3. Mayoral Announcements

(i) Apologies
(ii) Order of business
(iii) Declaration of discussion items 
(iv) Mayor’s announcements 
(v) Length of speeches

4. Leader's Announcements

5. Council Tax Support Scheme 2020-21 23 - 60

6. Additional Investment in the 2019-20 Capital Programme 61 - 68

7. Constitution Update TO FOLLOW

8. Chief Whip's Report TO FOLLOW

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore
Tel : 020 7527 3308
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 27 November 2019



 26 September 2019

LONDON BOROUGH OF ISLINGTON

COUNCIL MEETING -  26 SEPTEMBER 2019

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS

At the meeting of the Council held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 
2UD on 26 September 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present:

Ismail
Bell-Bradford
Burgess
Champion
Chapman
Chowdhury
Clarke
Clarke-Perry
Comer-Schwartz
Convery
Cutler
Debono
Fletcher
Gallagher
Gantly

Gill
Graham
Hamitouche
Heather
Hull
Hyde
Jeapes
Kay
Khondoker
Khurana
Klute
Lukes
Mackmurdie
Nathan
Ngongo

O'Halloran
O'Sullivan
Poole
Poyser
Russell
Shaikh
Smith
Turan
Ward
Watts
Wayne
Webbe
Williamson
Woodbyrne
Woolf

The Mayor (Councillor Rakhia Ismail) in the Chair

70 MINUTE'S SILENCE 

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, a minute’s silence was held for former 
councillor and Leader of the Council Steve Hitchins who passed away on 24th 
September. Members of the Council paid tribute to former councillor Hitchins. 

71 MINUTES 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 27 June and 25 July be agreed as 
a correct record and the Mayor be authorised to sign them. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



London Borough of Islington

 26 September 2019

72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Mayor advised that all councillors had a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation 
to Motion 3, ‘A Fully Funded, Proper Pay Rise for Council and School Workers’, as the 
Members’ Allowances Scheme links councillor allowances to the Local Government 
Pay Settlement. The Monitoring Officer had granted a dispensation to all members of 
the Council to allow the Motion to be considered.

Members of the Unison, Unite and GMB trade unions had a personal interest in 
Motion 3. Councillors Bell-Bradford, Burgess, Caluori, Champion, Chapman, 
Chowdhury, Convery, Comer-Schwartz, Cutler, Debono, Fletcher, Gallagher, Gantly, 
Hamitouche, Hull, Hyde, Ismail, Jeapes, Kay, Khondoker, Khurana, Lukes, 
Mackmurdie, Nathan, N’gongo, O’Halloran, O’Sullivan, Shaikh, Smith, Turan, Ward, 
Watts, Wayne, Webbe and Williamson declared a personal interest in relation to the 
Motion. 

73 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS 

(i) Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Spall, Caluori and Picknell. 

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Khondoker and Gantly. 

(ii) Order of Business 

No changes were proposed to the order of business.

(iii)Declaration of Discussion Items 

No discussion items were declared. 

(iv)Mayor’s Announcements 

The Mayor had attended several great events over the summer, including Archway 
Festival, Soul in the City Festival, Hillrise Summer Fair and the excellent Angel Canal 
Festival. The Mayor was proud to represent a borough with such diversity and strong 
community spirit. It was amazing to see so many local people, and many councillors, 
at these community events. The Mayor commented that she looked forward to 
working with the council to further develop Eid celebrations in future years.

The Mayor had attended the Islington in Bloom Awards. The awards recognised local 
people for their contribution to the local environment. The Mayor said that it is 
important that we look after our green spaces and do our best to make Islington 
beautiful. The Mayor thanked everyone who took part in the competition. The Mayor 
announced that the winner of “Best Ward” was Highbury West and presented a 
trophy to the Highbury West ward councillors, with Councillor Webbe, the Executive 
Member for Environment and Transport. 

Page 2



London Borough of Islington

 26 September 2019

The Mayor had attended the Climate Strike outside of the Town Hall on Friday 20th 
September. The Mayor said that the climate emergency is an important issue and the 
Council would have discussions on this topic tonight and at future meetings. 

The Mayor congratulated Islington’s young people on their excellent exam results. 
The Mayor attended St Aloysius, Central Foundation and Elizabeth Garrett Anderson 
schools on GCSE Results Day and was impressed with the determination and hard 
work of Islington’s young people. The Mayor said that we should be very proud of 
progress our local schools have made over recent years. 

The Mayor encouraged everyone to attend the Remembrance Sunday events in 
November. 

On behalf of the Council, the Mayor passed on her best wishes to Maggie Kufeldt, the 
former Corporate Director of Housing and Adult Social Services and Head of Paid 
Service, who was leaving Islington and taking up a new role in Camden.  

The Mayor welcomed Linzi Roberts-Egan, the new Chief Executive, to the Council. 
The Mayor said that councillors were looking forward to working with the new Chief 
Executive. 

(v) Length of Speeches 

The Mayor reminded members to take note of the timer and to keep within the 
permitted length for speeches. 

74 LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Councillor Watts thanked the Mayor and welcomed Linzi Roberts-Egan, the new Chief 
Executive, to the meeting. Councillor Watts also thanked Maggie Kufeldt for her 
contribution to the council and wished her the best in her new role. 

Councillor Watts noted the government’s recent one year spending announcement 
and expressed his disappointment that the government had not acted on its previous 
announcement that auster
[...]
d that they may not 
be able to vote in the London Elections next year in the event of a ‘No Deal’ Brexit 
and I just hope that Islington Council will make representations to make sure EU 
citizens are able to continue to vote.

Response: 

As far as I am aware that information is not true; but I will defer to Councillor Watts 
on this point. 

Response from Councillor Watts: 

As I understand it, the legal position is clear. EU citizens have the right to vote until 
Parliament passes primary legislation to remove their right to vote. The message 
needs to be really clear from all of us this evening, that our EU friends, neighbours 
and citizens can absolutely democratically participate in those elections until that 
right is taken away by Parliament, and I would never support any legislation that did 
that. 

Page 16



London Borough of Islington

 26 September 2019

79 BYELAW FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF BARBEQUES ON HIGHBURY FIELDS 

Councillor Webbe moved the recommendations in the report. Councillor Gill 
seconded. Councillor Russell contributed to the debate. Councillor Webbe exercised 
her right of reply. 

The recommendations in the report were put to the vote and CARRIED. 

RESOLVED: 

(i)     That it be noted that the Council has now received provisional approval for 
the barbecue byelaw submitted to them on 14 June from the Secretary of 
State, and further that the Secretary of State has stated that subject to the 
consideration of any objections which the Secretary of State may receive, 
the byelaws may be submitted to the department for confirmation if they 
are formally adopted by the Council.

(ii)      That the Proposed Byelaw, as set out at Appendix 2 to the report 
submitted, be adopted and to proceed with the next steps to formalise the 
byelaw as set out in the report. 

80 LONDON COUNCILS' TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE - 
GOVERNING AGREEMENT AMENDMENT FOR GREATER LONDON DOCKLESS 
VEHICLE HIRE BYELAW 

Councillor Webbe moved the recommendations in the report. Councillor Gill 
seconded. The recommendations in the report were put to the vote and CARRIED.

RESOLVED: 

(i) That authority be delegated to London Councils Transport and Environment 
Committee to make a byelaw to regulate dockless vehicles in Islington, as set 
out in paragraph 3.10 of the report submitted. 

(ii) That the Council’s Acting Director of Law and Governance be authorised to 
sign any necessary documents to give effect to the amendment to the London 
Councils’ Transport and Environment Committee Governing Agreement dated 
13 December 2001 (as amended).

81 CHIEF WHIP'S REPORT 
The Mayor advised that a revised report has been circulated in the second despatch 
of papers. 

Councillor Gill moved the recommendations in the report. Councillor Hamitouche 
seconded. The recommendations in the report were put to the vote and CARRIED. 

Page 17



London Borough of Islington

 26 September 2019

RESOLVED: 

(i) That Cllr Cutler be appointed to the board of City of London Academy Islington 
from 15 October 2019 for a four year term or until a successor is appointed.

(ii) That Cllr Heather be appointed to the board of the Finsbury Park Trust from 
15 December 2019 for a three year term or until a successor is appointed.

(iii) That Cllr Shaikh be appointed a substitute member of the board of the 
Finsbury Park Trust from 15 December 2019 for a three year term or until a 
successor is appointed.

(iv) That Cllr Gill be appointed to the Community Chest Panel with immediate 
effect for the remainder of the municipal year or until a successor is 
appointed.

(v) That Laura Eden, Director of Youth and Communities, be appointed as the 
substitute member for Carmel Littleton, Corporate Director – People 
Directorate, on the Health and Wellbeing Board.

(vi) That Zaleera Wallace be appointed as the Secondary Parent Governor 
Representative on the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee for a four year 
term or until a successor is appointed.

(vii) That the designation of the Executive Member for Finance, Performance and 
Community Safety as the Champion for Victims (of crime) be noted.

(viii) That the following paragraph is removed from the Personnel Sub Committee’s 
Terms of Reference: ‘The making of the council’s personnel policies and 
procedures and the setting of the terms and conditions of employment.’

82 NOTICES OF MOTION 

Motion 1 – Women’s Night Safety Charter 

Councillor O’Halloran moved the motion. Councillor Woodbyrne seconded. Councillor 
Russell contributed to the debate. 

The motion was put to the vote and CARRIED. 

RESOLVED: 

(i)   To support and deliver on all the pledges within the Women’s Night Safety 
Charter;

(ii)   To encourage other businesses and organisations in Islington that operate at 
night to sign-up to the Women’s Night Safety Charter;

Page 18



London Borough of Islington

 26 September 2019

(iii)  To monitor the number of Islington businesses and organisations that sign-
up to the Women’s Night Safety Charter as part of the Council’s efforts to 
prevent and reduce violence against women and girls in the borough;

(iv)  To work with the Mayor of London to seek to make London a safer city at 
night for all. 

Motion 2 – Opposing a ‘No Deal’ Brexit 

The Mayor advised that a proposed amendment to the motion had been circulated in 
the additional despatch of papers. 

Councillor Watts moved the motion. Councillor O’Halloran seconded. Councillor 
Russell moved her amendment. Councillor Lukes contributed to the debate. 

The amendment was put to the vote and LOST. 

The motion was put to the vote and CARRIED. 

RESOLVED: 

(i) That the Council is opposed in the strongest terms to a ‘No Deal’ Brexit;

(ii) That a ‘No Deal’ Brexit should be ruled out by the Government, an extension 
to the date the UK is due to leave the EU negotiated and then a General 
Election should be called to give people their say.

Motion 3 – A Fully Funded, Proper Pay Rise for Council and School Workers 

The Mayor advised that a proposed amendment to the motion had been circulated in 
the additional despatch of papers. 

The Mayor reminded members of the interests already declared in relation to this 
item. 

Councillor Hyde moved the motion. Councillor Smith seconded. Councillor Russell 
moved her amendment. Councillors Graham and Watts contributed to the debate. 

The amendment was put to the vote and CARRIED.

The motion as amended was put to the vote and CARRIED. 

Page 19



London Borough of Islington

 26 September 2019

RESOLVED: 

(i) To support the pay claim submitted by Unite, GMB and UNISON on behalf of 
council and school workers for a £10 per hour minimum wage and a 10% 
uplift across all other pay points in 2020/21;

(ii) To call on the Local Government Association to make urgent representations 
to central government to fund the National Joint Council (NJC) pay claim;

(iii) To write to the Chancellor and Secretary of State to call for a pay increase for 
local government workers to be funded with new money from central 
government;

(iv) To continue to encourage all local government workers to join a trade union.

Motion 4 – Opposition to Heathrow Expansion and the introduction of concentrated 
flight paths over Islington 

The Mayor advised that a proposed amendment to the motion had been circulated in 
the additional despatch of papers. 

Councillor Russell moved the motion. Councillor Webbe moved her amendment. 
Councillor Russell exercised her right of reply. 

The amendment was put to the vote and CARRIED. 

The motion as amended was put to the vote and CARRIED.

RESOLVED: 

(i) To reaffirm the Council’s position to oppose further expansion of Heathrow 
airport; 

(ii) To oppose expansion of airport capacity in London if the Government cannot 
demonstrate that it is accommodated within the emissions budget that the 
Climate Change Committee (CCC) recommends for aviation in 2050, as well 
as other environmental limits, such as air quality;

(i
[...]
a condition of their event permission;

o investigating whether avoidance of SUPs could be a condition of 
licensing for pubs, nightclubs and music venues.

(ii) To continue to call on National Government to take robust action in reducing 
single-use plastics. 

The meeting closed at 9.40 pm

MAYOR

Page 21

https://plasticfreepledge.com/


This page is intentionally left blank



Resources Directorate
Newington Barrow Way 

London, N7 7EP

Report of: Executive Member for Finance, Performance and Community Safety

Delete as appropriate: Non-exempt

SUBJECT: THE COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME FOR 
                 2020/21

1. Synopsis

1.1 The Council Tax Support Scheme for 2019/20 was agreed by Council on 6 
December 2018. These schemes have to be agreed by full Council by 31 January 
for each subsequent year, even if they remain unchanged. This report seeks 
approval for the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2020/21.

1.2 There is also a legal requirement to affirm on an annual basis the council tax 
discounts and exemptions for empty properties and the empty rates premium. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 To agree to adopt the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2020/21 as contained in 
Appendix A.

2.2 To note the Council is retaining a cap of 8.5% for council tax support – despite 
unprecedented central government funding cuts both for this scheme and for the 
council generally – as part of our ongoing commitment to provide support 
throughout the different stages of residents’ lives, where it is needed (paragraphs 
4.8 to 4.12).

2.3 To retain the amendments to council tax agreed at full Council on 6 December 
2018. To be clear, this means that, from 1 April 2020, the following will continue 
to apply: 

Meeting of Date Wards

Council 5 December 2019 All 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



1) council tax exemption classes A and C will have a discount of 0% for all cases; 

2) council tax discount for second homes will be 0% in all cases; 

3) council tax discount for empty furnished lets will be 0% in all cases; and 

4) a premium will be charged at the maximum percentage allowed on the council 
tax of all properties that have remained empty for over 2 years in all cases. 

  
3 Background 

3.1 As a result of the Government’s abolition of council tax benefit from 1 April 2013, 
combined with a reduction in our funding from the Government of £2.9m at that 
time, we had to propose and consult on a new Council Tax Support Scheme.  

  
3.2 There is a legal requirement for the Council to agree the scheme each year and a 

further requirement to consult with residents if the scheme is changed. This 
report is recommending a continuation of the current scheme for 2020/21. 

4 Detail leading to our recommended Council Tax Support Scheme

The scheme adopted for 2019/20

4.1 Islington’s Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to:
 allow working age claimants 91.5% of the support they would have been 

entitled to under the old council tax benefit rules; 
 allow a £100 older person discount for residents aged 65 or over who are 

liable for council tax;
 protect pensioners in order that their council tax support is broadly the 

same as they would have received in council tax benefit;
 base the award for working age people on the Council Tax Benefit 

Regulations providing extra support for disabled people, families with 
children, and people in employment;

 allow for income rises of £5 a week (cumulatively) without a reduction in 
support to encourage paid employment;

 unlike national benefits, protect families that have more than 2 children.

4.2 In addition to this, we have a £25,000 Council Tax Support welfare provision fund 
within the Islington Resident Support Scheme to help provide a safety net for 
claimants who struggle to cope with the impact of being charged council tax. 

4.3 The Council implemented and has continued to apply this scheme, taking account 
of the views expressed in public consultations carried out in 2012 and 2016 and 
through e
[...]
ts  

Crisis Support Providing, through the Resident Support 
Scheme, crisis support for people 
needing assistance with food, some 
clothing and energy charges 

Community Care Support Providing, through the Resident Support 
Scheme, support for independent living 
in the form of items such as white goods, 
beds and furniture 

Council Tax Welfare Support Providing, through the Resident Support 
Scheme, support for people struggling to 
pay their council tax 

Concessionary leisure memberships  Providing a reduction for nearly half of 
the 23,000 leisure membership 

Free swimming for over 60s Providing access for older people 7 days 
a week. 

Safe and warm grant Providing boiler replacement, 
predominantly for the over 60s 

Council Tax older people’s discount Reducing by £100 the council tax bill for 
all over 65s  

 

Page 60



Page 1 of 6

Resources Directorate
7 Newington Barrow Way, N7 7EP

Report of: Executive Member for Finance, Performance and Community Safety

Meeting of: Date: Ward(s):

Council 5 December 2019 All

Delete as appropriate: Non-exempt

SUBJECT: ADDITIONAL INVESTMENT IN THE 2019/20 CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 

1. Synopsis

1.1 This report presents a package of additional investment in the 2019/20 capital programme, 
totalling £8.602m, to align with expected capital expenditure profiles and enable several key 
capital projects to progress in the current financial year. 

1.2 The increased investment in the 2019/20 capital programme will be fully funded from external 
contributions and capacity in the existing capital financing budget (including underspends/re-
profiled expenditure elsewhere in the capital programme).

1.3 There will be a further review and increase of the medium-term capital programme as part 
of the 2020/21 budget setting process.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To agree the changes to the capital programme covered in this report and the revised 
2019/20 capital programme at Appendix 1 incorporating these changes.

2.2 To note that the medium-term capital programme will be further reviewed and increased as 
part of the 2020/21 budget setting process.

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 6

3. Background 

3.1 Following a mid-year review, an increased investment in the 2019/20 capital programme will 
enable key capital projects to progress in the current financial year and deliver improved 
outcomes to residents.

4. Summary of Additional Investment in 2019/20 Capital Programme

4.1 The changes to the 2019/20 capital programme included in this report are summarised by 
directorate in Table 1 below and detailed at Appendix 1.

Table 1: Summary of Changes to 2019/20 Capital Programme

Directorate Previous 2019/20 
Capital 

Programme

Changes included 
in this report

Revised 2019/20 
Capital 

Programme
£m £m £m

Environment and 
Regeneration

17.259 5.460 22.719

Housing 114.171 (0.909) 113.262
People 14.007 (0.633) 13.374
Resources 0.000 4.684 4.684
Total 145.437 8.602 154.039

4.2 The decrease in the 2019/20 Housing capital programme is due to a virement of re-profiled 
expenditure on the new build capital programme (General Fund element) towards the 
increased current year capital investment in the Environment and Regeneration and 
Resources directorates. This does not affect the overall resources available to the Housing 
capital programme over the medium term.

4.3 Overall, the package of additional capital investment included in this report, totalling 
£8.602m, equates to a 5.9% increase in the 2019/20 capital programme.

4.4 There will be a further review and increase of the medium-term capital programme as part 
of the 2020/21 budget setting process.

5. Central Library Renovation

5.1 The renovation of the Central Library will provide borough wide benefits to residents, 
especially families who are developing their literacy skills, the growing number of young 
people who need a space to study, and residents who are unemployed or in poorly paid 
employment and wish to return to learning.

5
[...]


8.5 The additional capital budget requirement in 2020/21 (£1.026m) will be factored into the 
revised capital programme to be included as part of the 2020/21 budget report.

9. Implications

9.1 Financial implications: 

The changes to the 2019/20 capital programme will be fully funded from external 
contributions and capacity in the existing capital financing budget (including underspends/re-
profiled expenditure elsewhere in the capital programme).

Where the changes are funded from re-profiled expenditure elsewhere in the 2019/20 capital 
programme, the future year capital programme will be adjusted so that there is no impact 
on overall resources available for existing projects.

The forecast capital budget requirement in 2020/21 for the Bunhill Energy Centre Phase 2 
project (£1.026m) will be factored into the revised capital programme to be included as part 
of the 2020/21 budget report.

9.2 Legal Implications:

Full council approval is required for changes to the capital programme where the increase or 
alteration exceeds £1m (Financial Regulations 4.19, 4.22 and 4.24). The Council may approve 
the revised capital programme 2019/20 subject to being satisfied that the additional financial 
resources are available.

9.3 Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon 
Islington by 2030:

This report in itself does not in itself have any direct environmental implications.

9.4 Resident Impact Assessment:

The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of opportunity, and 
foster good relations, between those who share a relevant protected characteristic and those 
who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The council has a duty to have due 
regard to the need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in 
particular steps to take account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage p
[...]
9/20

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Council Tax Support Scheme 2020-21
	CTS scheme 2020-2021 Appendix A
	CTS scheme 2020-2021 Appendix B
	CTS Scheme 2020-2021 Appendix C

	6 Additional Investment in the 2019-20 Capital Programme
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 5 December 2019

LONDON BOROUGH OF ISLINGTON

COUNCIL MEETING -  5 DECEMBER 2019

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS

At the meeting of the Council held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 
2UD on  5 December 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present:

Ismail
Bell-Bradford
Caluori
Champion
Chapman
Chowdhury
Clarke
A Clarke-Perry
Comer-Schwartz
Cutler
Debono
Gallagher

Gill
Graham
Heather
Hull
Hyde
Jeapes
Khurana
Klute
Lukes
Nathan
Ngongo
O'Halloran

Poole
Poyser
Russell
Smith
Spall
Turan
Ward
Watts
Wayne
Williamson
Woodbyrne
Woolf

The Mayor (Councillor Rakhia Ismail) in the Chair

83 MINUTE'S SILENCE 

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, a minute’s silence was held for all of 
those affected by the London Bridge terror attack on 29 November 2019. 

84 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 September 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record and the Mayor be authorised to sign them.

85 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None. 



London Borough of Islington

 5 December 2019

86 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS 

a) Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Burgess, Convery, Gantly, 
Hamitouche, Kay, Khondoker, Picknell and Shaikh. 

b) Order of Business 

No changes were proposed to the order of business. 

c) Declaration of Discussion Items 

No items were declared. 

d) Mayor’s Announcements 

The Mayor advised that, due to the pre-election period of heightened political 
sensitivity, procedure rules 10.2(f), (i), (j) and (k) relating to petitions, questions and 
motions were suspended for the duration of the meeting. 

The Mayor thanked the many colleagues who attended the Remembrance events in 
November. The Mayor said that it was an honour to attend the wreath laying events 
on Remembrance Sunday as well as the Poppy Appeal launch with the Islington 
Veterans Association. Many local people attended the events to remember and pay 
their respects. The Mayor thanked everyone involved in organising the events for all 
their hard work.   

The Mayor paid tribute to Lilian Reeve, who passed away on Remembrance Sunday. 
Lilian was a local resident who served in the Second World War as a nurse in the 
Royal Air Force.  Lilian never missed a Remembrance Day parade. The Mayor passed 
on the council’s condolences to her family and friends. 

The Mayor had attended many events since the last meeting, including the 
Community Apple Day at the Ecology Centre, the Harvest Festival with the London 
Pearly Kings and Queens, and the 25th Anniversary of Angel Shed Theatre Company 
at Sadler’s Wells Theatre, which were all fantastic events. 

October was Black History Month and the Mayor had attended the Black Women 
Rising Event at City University, highlighting the many positive contributions that Black 
women make to society. 

The Mayor had also opened a national conference on improving the experiences of 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children at the Art House. The Mayor said she was 
proud of the council’s work to support refugees, particularly young people seeking 
asylum. 



London Borough of Islington

 5 December 2019

The Mayor had attended the Council Caretaker Awards to celebrate the fantastic 
work of the caretakers on Islington’s estates. The Mayor highlighted that the council’s 
caretakers do so much more than look after estates; they do great work to support 
the local community and often go above and beyond the call of duty.  

The Mayor’s fundraising dinner was held on Tuesday evening and raised nearly 
£1,500 for the Mayor’s Charities, Centre 404 and Nafsiyat Intercultural Therapy 
Centre. The Mayor thanked Fish Central for hosting this event and supporting her 
charities. 

The Mayor enjoyed the opening of the Charterhouse Christmas Fair, switching on the 
Christmas lights across the borough and the Talking Newspaper Christmas Party.  
The Mayor said that the Talking Newspaper provides a great service for local people 
with visual impairments and it was nice to talk to some of their clients. 

e) Length of Speeches 

The Mayor reminded members to take note of the timer and to keep within the
permitted length for speeches. 

The Mayor reminded councillors to consider the political sensitivity when making their 
remarks. 

87 LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Councillor Watts said that his thoughts were with the family and friends of the victims 
of the terror attack at London Bridge. Councillor Watts said that there was a 
responsibility on all of us to think about how we can bring our communities together 
and support community cohesion in the face of such appalling attacks. 

Councillor Watts thanked the Islington Veterans Association and all of those who 
supported the Remembrance Day events. Councillor Watts also passed on his best 
wishes to the family of Lilian Reeve, the second world war veteran, who passed away 
on Remembrance Day. 

88 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2020-21 

Councillor Hull moved the recommendations in the report. Councillor Watts seconded. 
Councillor Russell contributed to the debate. Councillor Hull exercised his right of 
reply. 

The recommendations in the report were put to the vote and CARRIED.

RESOLVED: 

(i) That the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2020/21 be agreed as set out in 
Appendix A to the report submitted; 



London Borough of Islington

 5 December 2019

(ii) That it be noted that the Council is retaining a cap of 8.5% for council tax 
support – despite unprecedented central government funding cuts both for 
this scheme and for the council generally – as part of our ongoing 
commitment to provide support throughout the different stages of residents’ 
lives, where it is needed.

(iii) That the amendments to council tax agreed at full Council on 6 December 
2018 be retained. To be clear, this means that, from 1 April 2020, the 
following will continue to apply:

1) council tax exemption classes A and C will have a discount of 0% for all 
cases;

2) council tax discount for second homes will be 0% in all cases;
3) council tax discount for empty furnished lets will be 0% in all cases; 

and
4) a premium will be charged at the maximum percentage allowed on the 

council tax of all properties that have remained empty for over 2 years 
in all cases.

89 ADDITIONAL INVESTMENT IN THE 2019-20 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

Councillor Hull moved the recommendations in the report. Councillor Watts seconded. 
Councillor Russell contributed to the debate. Councillor Hull exercised his right of 
reply. 

The recommendations in the report were put to the vote and CARRIED.

RESOLVED: 

(i) That the changes to the capital programme covered in the report and the 
revised 2019/20 capital programme at Appendix 1 to the report submitted 
be agreed. 

(ii) That it be noted that the medium-term capital programme will be further 
reviewed and increased as part of the 2020/21 budget setting process.

90 CONSTITUTION UPDATE 

The Mayor advised that this report had been circulated in the additional despatch of 
papers. 

Councillor Gill moved the recommendations in the report. Councillor Turan seconded. 
The recommendations were put to the vote and CARRIED. 

RESOLVED: 



London Borough of Islington

 5 December 2019

(i) That the amendments to the Constitution set out in the Appendix to the report 
submitted be approved; 

(ii) That the Director of Law and Governance be authorised to make any 
consequential amendments to the Constitution considered necessary. 

91 CHIEF WHIP'S REPORT 

The Mayor advised that this report had been circulated in the additional despatch of 
papers. 

Councillor Gill moved the recommendations in the report. Councillor Turan seconded. 
The recommendations were put to the vote and CARRIED. 

RESOLVED: 

(i)      That Claire Ballak be appointed as the Parent Governor Representative 
(Primary) on the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee for a four year 
term or until a successor is appointed;

(ii)      To appoint Cllr Comer-Schwartz, the Executive Member for Children, Young 
People and Families, to the Disciplinary Appeal Committee for the 
remainder of municipal year or until a successor is appointed.

(iii)     To appoint Cllr Williamson as a trustee of the Cloudesley Charity with 
immediate effect for a period of four years or until a successor is 
appointed.

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm

MAYOR


